SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-175

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN A CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION AT SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT AT PAINE FIELD

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Landau Associates, Inc. ("Landau") executed a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement with Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract Agreement No. OCC19/1-7.8(AP); and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport at Paine Field ("Paine Field") requests authority to utilize the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract for environmental consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the former Tect site has a significant amount of solvent and hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater from prior tenants; and

WHEREAS, Paine Field desires to have an environmental remedial investigation planning and implementation studies performed at the site; and

WHEREAS, Paine Field has selected Landau from the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call list and negotiated scope and fee for this work not to exceed \$54,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Paine Field has applied for and may receive a \$54,000 grant from the Department of Ecology to fund this work; and

WHEREAS, if grant funding is not approved, Paine Field has sufficient budget and has planned for this work to occur in 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign the Consultant Services Agreement with Landau in the form attached hereto not to exceed \$54,000.00.

PASSED this 19th day of May, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council